Amanda M. Ferguson

S.B. 77

132nd General Assembly (As Introduced)

Sens. Coley, Hackett, Sykes, Williams, Yuko, Schiavoni, Eklund

CONTENT AND OPERATION

"KylerStrong Foundation" license plate

The bill creates the following license plate:1

Special License Plate	KylerStrong Foundation license plate, which is inscribed with identifying words or markings that are designed by the KylerStrong Foundation and are approved by the Registrar.	
Recipients	Available to any person.	
Eligible Vehicles	Any passenger car, noncommercial motor vehicle, recreational vehicle, or other vehicle approved by the Registrar of Motor Vehicles.	
Contribution, Additional BMV Fee, and Use of Contribution	\$15 mandatory contribution to the KylerStrong Foundation, which must use the contributions to raise awareness of brain cancer caused by diffuse intrinsic pontine glioma and to fund research for the cure of such cancer. \$10 administrative fee to compensate the Bureau of Motor	
	Vehicles for additional services required in the issuing of "KylerStrong Foundation" license plates.	
Requirements for Issuance	 (1) Submission of an application; (2) Payment of the regular license tax, any local tax, contribution, administrative fee, any special reserved license plate fee if necessary; and (3) Compliance with all other relevant laws relating to motor 	
	vehicle registration.	

¹ R.C. 4503.4991.

Combined with Special Reserved License Plate	May be combined with a special reserved license plate provided in current law.
Applicability of License Plate Termination Procedures	Standard procedures apply. ²

HISTORY

ACTION DATE

Introduced 02-27-17

S0077-I-132.docx/emr

 $^{^{2}}$ R.C. 4503.77 to 4503.78, not in the bill.

